Milwaukee County 2022-24 Area Aging Plan Submission Timeline

The Bureau of Aging and Disability Resources (BADR) grants a waiver to the Milwaukee County Division on Aging for the submission of their Aging Plan for 2022-2024. The Aging Plan will be due no later than February 11th, 2022

The following factors were considered in the approval.

- Milwaukee County Department on Aging has provided the BADR a clear timeline for review of their aging plan by their governing bodies.
- Draft final goals have been provided to BADR prior to the final submission.

BADR looks forward to reviewing to the final Milwaukee County Department on Aging plan document and attachments.

The proposed Area Aging goals were posted on our website. The goals in brief were translated into Spanish and Hmong and distributed to these language groups as well as posted on our AAA plan webpage. The final version of the goals will be approved by the Aging Advisory Council during their meeting on Wednesday, October 13th at 1:30 p.m.

The full plan has not yet been completed. Staff are working to complete the other required narrative sections that provide context for the plan vision and goals. The 2022-2024 Milwaukee County Area Aging Plan approval process, the timeline is as follows:

- Wednesday, October 13, 2021: Aging Advisory Council approves final plan goals and sends them to the Commission on Aging.
- Friday, October 29th, 2021: The Commission on Aging adopts final plan goals.
- Wednesday, November 10th, 2021: The Aging Advisory Council receives and approves a final draft of the full Area Aging Plan, which will be forwarded to DHS.
- Friday, November 19th, 2021: The Commission on Aging adopts the Area Aging Plan and forwards it to the County Board of Supervisors for approval of the County Aging Unit Plan. In Milwaukee County the Aging Unit plan is subsumed within the broader Area Aging Plan. The Commission on Aging has authority to approve the AAA plan, while the County Board retains authority to approve the County Aging Unit plan.
- **Thursday, February 3, 2021**: The Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors formally votes to adopt the Milwaukee County Aging Unit plan.
- The Commission on Aging (as the Area Agency on Aging) formally submits the final approved 2022-24 Milwaukee County Area Aging plan to the Wisconsin DHS Office on Aging.